

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SPENCER MEYER, individually and on behalf of  
those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TRAVIS KALANICK, and UBER  
TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendants.

1:15 Civ. 9796 (JSR)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

**CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP**

Matthew L. Cantor  
David A. Scupp  
335 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10017

**MCKOOL SMITH**

John Briody  
James H. Smith  
One Bryant Park, 47<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10036

**CAFFERTY CLOBES**

**MERIWETHER & SPRENGEL LLP**

Bryan L. Clobes  
Ellen Meriwether  
1101 Market Street, Suite 2650  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

**ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW PLLC**

Andrew Arthur Schmidt  
97 India Street  
Portland, Maine 04101

**HARTER SECRET & EMERY LLP**

Brian Marc Feldman  
Jeffrey A. Wadsworth  
Edwin M. Larkin  
A. Paul Britton  
1600 Bausch & Lomb Place  
Rochester, New York 14604

*Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Spencer Meyer*

June 29, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    NO BINDING ARBITRATION AGREEMENT EXISTS.....	8
A. This Court, Not An Arbitrator, Decides The Existence Of A Binding Arbitration Agreement.....	9
B. Plaintiff And Uber Never Formed A Binding Arbitration Contract.....	10
II.   DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED ARBITRATION IN THIS LITIGATION.....	15
A. The Court, Not An Arbitrator, Decides Waiver Through Litigation Conduct.....	15
B. Defendants Expressly Waived Arbitration With Kalanick In This Case.....	16
C. Defendants Impliedly Waived Arbitration In This Case.....	18
III.  THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT, IF IT DID EXIST, WOULD NOT APPLY TO ARBITRATION WITH KALANICK.....	23
A. Because The Claims Against Kalanick, A Non-Party, Are Not Based On The User Agreement, This Court Must Decide Their Arbitrability.....	24
B. California Law Governs Whether Plaintiff Must Arbitrate Claims Against Kalanick Under The User Agreement.....	25
C. The User Agreement Limits Plaintiff’s Arbitration Obligations To Claims With Uber And Does Not Extend To Kalanick.....	29
D. Agency Principles Do Not Trump The Plain Text.....	31
E. The Doctrine Of Equitable Estoppel Does Not Apply.....	34

IV. BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ASSERTS NO CLAIMS AGAINST UBER,  
THERE IS NO BASIS FOR COMPELLING ARBITRATION WITH UBER. ....37

CONCLUSION.....40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abella v. Seven Seven Corporate Group</i> No. 2:13-05263, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7354 (D.N.J. Jan. 21, 2014).....	38
<i>AmeriSteel Corp. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> 267 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Amisel Holdings Limited v. Clarion Capital Management</i> 622 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	31
<i>Apollo Theater Found., Inc. v. W. Int’l Syndication</i> No. 02 Civ. 10037, 2004 U.S. Dist. WESTLAW 1375557 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 21, 2004) .....	16, 18
<i>Arrigo v. Bluefish Commodities, Inc.</i> 704 F. Supp. 2d 299 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	25
<i>Berkson v. Gogo</i> 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Brener v. Becker Paribas, Inc.</i> 628 F. Supp. 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	33
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Group</i> 4 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	31, 32
<i>Bruster v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> No. 15-CV-2653 (N.D. Ohio May 23, 2016).....	28
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	9
<i>Cabinetree of Wisc., Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Celltrace Commn’cs Ltd. v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> No. 15cv4746 (AJN), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78620 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2016).....	9
<i>Choctaw Generation Ltd. P’ship v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> 271 F.3d 403 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25

*Com-Tech Assocs. v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.*  
 938 F.2d 1574 (2d Cir. 1991).....20

*Contec Corp. v. Remote Solutions Co., Ltd.*  
 398 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2005).....23, 24, 25

*Cotton v. Slone*  
 4 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1993).....20, 21

*Crewe v. Rich Dad Educ., LLC*  
 884 F. Supp. 2d 60 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....36

*Demsey & Assocs., Inc. v. S.S. Sea Star*  
 461 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1972).....16

*DeRosa v. Nat’l Envelope Corp.*  
 595 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2010).....26

*Dillard v. Cooper*  
 No. 88-999, 1989 WL 110302 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 15, 1989).....29

*Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo*  
 66 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

*Dryer v. L.A. Rams*  
 40 Cal. 3d 406 (Cal. 1985).....32

*EEOC v. MacMillian Bloedel Containers, Inc.*  
 503 F.2d 1086 (6th Cir. 1974) .....39

*EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.*  
 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005) .....39

*Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.*  
 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....15

*Gerszberg v. Li & Fund (Trading) Ltd.*  
 16 Civ. 1182 (PAE), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76188 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2016) .....24

*Gilmore v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.*  
 811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987).....15, 16, 18

*Goldman v. KPMG, LLP*  
 92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 534 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....25, 34

*Grigsby & Assocs., Inc. v. M. Secs. Inv.*  
664 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2011) .....15

*Hess v. Ford Motor Co.*  
27 Cal. App. 4th 516 (2002) .....29

*Huber v. D'Esterre*  
180 A.D. 220 (App. Div. 1917) .....27

*Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Merriam*  
No. 06-2922, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7581 (D. Minn. Feb. 1, 2007).....38

*In re A2P SMS Antitrust Litigation*  
972 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....36

*In re Adelpia Recovery Trust*  
634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011).....26

*In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.*  
874 F. Supp. 2d 889 (M.D. Cal. 2012) .....36

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Litig.*  
265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....35

*In re Humana Managed Care Litig.,*  
285 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2002) .....35

*In re Pharm. Benefit Mgrs. Antitrust Litig.*  
700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....22

*In re Prudential Secs. Inc.*  
92 C 3137, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1362 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 1993).....40

*In re S&R Co. of Kingston v. Latona Trucking, Inc.*  
159 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 1998) .....15, 19, 20, 21, 23

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales, & Products Liab. Litig.,*  
838 F. Supp. 2d 967 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....25

*In re Tobacco Cases I, JCCP 4041*  
124 Cal. App. 4th 1095 (2004) .....29

*In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litig.*  
707 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2013) .....35, 37

<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	39
<i>JLM Indus., Inc. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33, 35
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Court</i> 123 Cal. Rptr. 3d 429 (2011) .....	33
<i>JSM Tuscany, LLC v. Superior Court</i> 193 Cal. App. 4th 1239 (2011) .....	36
<i>Kramer v. Hammond</i> 943 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Kramer v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> 705 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	34
<i>Lanier v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> No. 15cv09925 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2016).....	14
<i>Larson v. Life of the South Insurance Co.</i> 648 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>La. Stadium &amp; Exposition Dist. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc.</i> 626 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15, 19, 20, 22
<i>Laumann v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> 989 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Leadertex, Inc. v. Morganton Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp.</i> 67 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	19, 23
<i>Lennox Maclaren Surgical Corp. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> 449 Fed. Appx. 704 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2011).....	36
<i>Long v. Provide Commerce, Inc.</i> 245 Cal. App. 4th 855 (2016) .....	11, 13
<i>Marcus v. Frome</i> 275 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33

*Marie v. Allied Home Mortgage Corp.*  
402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....15

*Marshall v. Snyder*  
572 F.2d 894 (2d Cir. 1978).....39

*Metalclad Corp. v. Ventanta Envtl. Org. Partnership,*  
109 Cal. App. 4th 1705 (2003) .....37

*MidAtl. Int’l Inc. v. AGC Flat Glass N. Am., Inc.*  
No. 2:12cv169, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15779 (E.D.Va. Feb. 7, 2014).....16

*Mosca v. Doctors Associates, Inc.*  
852 F. Supp. 152 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....33

*Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan*  
388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 31

*Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.*  
763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) .....11, 13

*Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.*  
84 F. Supp. 3d 142 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....13

*Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard*  
133 S.Ct. 500 (2012).....28

*Noonan v. Wonderland Greyhound Park Realty LLC*  
723 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Mass. 2010) .....31

*Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.*  
320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003).....28

*PPG Indus., Inc. v. Webster Auto Parts*  
128 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 1997).....9, 20, 21

*Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.*  
388 U.S. 395 (1967).....28

*Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.*  
356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

*Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson*  
561 U.S. 63 (2010).....9



*Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.*  
638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....9

*Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG*  
769 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....24, 30

*Republic of Iraq v. BNP Paribas USA*  
472 Fed. Appx. 11 (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2011) .....24, 30

*Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd’s*  
996 F.2d 1353 (2d Cir. 1993).....33

*Rosenthal v. Emanuel, Deetjen & Co.*  
516 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1975).....40

*SATCOM Int’l Group PLC v. ORBCOMM*  
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 38271 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 1999).....19

*Scher v. Bear Stearns & Co., Inc.*  
723 F. Supp. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....33

*Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.*  
697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....10, 11

*Sena v. Uber Techs., Inc.*  
No. 15cv2418, WESTLAW 1376445 (D. Ariz. April 7, 2016).....28

*Sgouros v. Transunion Corp.*  
817 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2016) .....9, 11, 12, 13

*Smith/Enron Cogeneration Ltd. P’ship, Inc. v. Smith Cogeneration Int’l, Inc.*  
198 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....36

*Smith v. Petrou*  
705 F. Supp. 183 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....18

*Specht v. Netscape Commc’ns Corp.*  
306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002) .....9, 10-12, 29

*Suarez v. Uber Techs., Inc.*  
No. 16cv0166, 2016 WESTLAW 2348706 (M.D. Fla. May 4, 2016) .....28

*Tehama-Colusa Canal Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*  
819 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Cal. 2011).....31

*Tehama-Colusa Canal Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*  
721 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013) .....31

*Thyssen v. Calypso Shipping Corp.*  
310 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

*Turtle Ridge Media Group, Inc. v. Pac. Bell Directory*  
140 Cal. App. 4th 828 (2006) .....

*UFCW & Employers Benefit Trust v. Sutter Health*  
194 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....35

*United States v. Quintieri*  
306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....27

*United States v. Williams*  
475 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2007).....26

*Varon v. Uber Techs., Inc.*  
No. 15-3650, 2016 WESTLAW 1752835 (D. Md. May 3, 2016).....38

*Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.*  
489 U.S. 468 (1989).....33

*Whitt v. Prosper Funding LLC*  
1:15-cv-136, 2015 WL 4254062 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2015).....14

*Windsor Mills, Inc. v. Collins & Aikman Corp.*  
25 Cal. App. 3d 987 (1972) .....10

*Zwitserse Maatschappij Van Levensverzekering En Lijfrente v. ABN Int'l Capital Mkt. Co.*  
996 F.2d 1478 (2d Cir. 1993) .....21

**Rules and Regulations**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a) .....38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2).....37

**Other Authorities**

2007 AAA Arbitration Roadmap, [https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG\\_003838](https://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowPDF?doc=ADRSTG_003838)  
(last visited June 26, 2016) .....23

Mark A. Lemley, *Terms of Use*, 91 Minn. L. Rev. 459 (2006) .....11

Restatement 3d Agency, § 601 .....29

Gov’t Br., *Peabody Western Coal Co. v. EEOC*,  
No. 05-353 (Dec. 2005) .....38
